Respondent Name

Mike Millman

Complainant Name

Alexander Campbell

Complaint Description

Alexc reported via the portal
(Tue, 7 Nov 2023 at 5:14 PM)

While re-reviewing materials received during previous Public Records requests I discovered the attached email communications between
Mike Millman (Woodinville City Council position #4) and the Chateau St. Michelle winery.

Mr Millman emailed in April 2022 from his City account and included correspondence specific to a local issue (transfer station). In that
same email he implicitly requested and received access to non-public tickets to sold-out concert by the band Chicago as well as a pre-concert
reception.

Summing up the attached email: Mr. Millman used his position and the promise of a future discussion on local issues to solicit access to
non-public tickets (“special privileges”, value unknown) and received a gift of the paid reception for both himself and his wife (~$130
estimated value).

Background to the situation:

My mother in-law purchased tickets to the exact same concert. Her purchase was on March 24th 2022 as part of a wine-club pre-purchase
window. Tickets for the public went on sale March 28th and were immediately sold out. No additional tickets ever became publicly available
at face value. After-market tickets were selling for multiple times the original price as Chicago is a well-known band.

Further, through my mother-in-law’s email history, I have confirmed the 2023 pre-concert reception price to be $75 per ticket. (see
attached screenshot)

Beyond the direct gift of a VIP reception, there are two open questions (Re: RCW 42.23.070 section 1 & 2):
Does access to purchase non-public tickets constitute a gift of services?
How would the face-value purchase of sold-out tickets be valued?

Mike Millman has failed to disclose any gifts in his 2022 or 2023 F-1 financial disclosers. Please investigate.

As the reception tickets along exceeds the $50 minimum listed on the PDC complaint form I am filing this complaint and includes a “special
privilege” of access to sold-out tickets (likely worth more)

Reviewing Mike Millman’s F-1 financial disclosures no corresponding gifts are reported.
This would be violations of RCW 42.52.150 sections 5 & 9.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

Failure to disclose gifts (RCW 42.52.150 sections 5 & 9 ) creates an avenue for corruption, creates a perception that people and
businesses must pay for access, and is an unethical violation of RCW 42.23.070 section 1 & 2.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

Primary source material is from the Woodinville public records request # PRR-2023-1
https://woodinvillewa.justfoia.com/publicportal/requests/PRR-2023-1/view?RequestNumber=PRR-2023-1

Additional evidence was obtained from Chateaux Set Michelle for the pricing of the VIP reception ($75 per ticket from a 2022
email I have reviewed).

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

Employee of Chateau Ste Michelle (from email in PRR response: Cara.Connor@smwe.com and Jake.Lunardi@ste-
michelle.com ) and the Woodinville City Clerk ( katieh@ci.woodinville.wa.us )

Certification (Complainant)

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.




From: "Vintage Reserve Club” <info@vrcnews.com=>

To:’

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2022 12:00:04 PM

Subject: VRC Pre-Concert Social Tickets are Now Available

Enjoy incredinie wine and delicious bites before the Mo images T Chcl hans
show,

2027 Chateay Ste. Mechelles Syrmmser Cance] Seced Pre-Loncert Socipls
The long-awaited Chateau Ste. Michelle Summer Concerts are back and

bigger than ever this season! With the kickoff of our favorite time of year, we
are thrilled to announce the return of our club member exclusive pre-concert
socials.

Elevate your concert experience with small bites and incredible wines in our
VRC tent before the concert and enjoy priority access to the concert through
a private entrance exclusively for VRC social ticket holders.

Event Details

o 575 per ticket. Maximum of 2 tickets per concert social.

» Small bites and a sampling of delicious Chateau Ste. Michelle wines
begins two and a half hours before the start of the concert.

» Skip the long general admission lines! A private pre-concert social
entrance is available to scan both your social and concert tickets.

s Onsite complimentary parking ($30 value) available near the VRC tent on
the south side of the winery.

NOTE: Allow ample time for parking to ensure you don't miss priority
access to the Amphitheatre. Concert days come with long lines!

PURCHASE SOCIAL TICKETS



From: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com>

To: Mike Millman

Date: Apr 27, 2022 at 7:48 AM

Subject: Chateau Ste. Michelle Concert/Woodinville Wine Country
Attachment(s): 1

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Exercise extra caution
when responding, clicking links or opening attachments.]

Hi Mike,

Yes — we do have the restrictions of gifting government employees over a certain amount, so
we are not able to give you concert tickets (believe me — would love to!) but can donate the
pre-concert reception.

We have a block of GA tickets on hold just for this purpose so if you do want to go, we would
arrange payment for the tickets. Just let me know at any time if you want to do this.

| will get something arranged for us to meet with Adam and we can find a time that works for
both of you.

Thank you,

Cara

From: Mike Millman <MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 7:35 AM

To: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com>
Subject: RE: Concert Invitation - the link!

Caution: This email is from an External source. Verify the sender before replying,
opening attachments, or clicking links. Use Report Phish if unsure.


mailto:Cara.Connor@smwe.com
mailto:MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us

Hi Cara

I think | misunerstood the prior email. No we don’t have tickets but that is ok. As far as the
transfer station issue | would like to meet with you and Adam at both of your convenience. If
you want to get together with Adam and throw out some dates that work?

Thanks

Mike

Mike Millman | Mayor | City of Woodinville <https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.ci.woodinville.wa.us/__;!'EIBpoAITZWN5-
AnlYJ7s_kcciOZ1YdkgcTeRmjfBshvIVI950RANYPMhvuFedalDjqihFOIOEZ8xId3FzThppzNST
A3ZYgEm31y$&data=05101IKatieH@ci.woodinville.wa.usl
4a3f83109a0447ea168708da285cffbbl57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2(010I
637866677167071355IUnknownl
TWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAWMDAILCJQIjoiV2IuMzIiLCJBTil6lk1haWwiLCJXVCI6MnO
=13000Il1&sdata=n290/8ZkAWVNxoKTM9izHnW607EhsVdIL31zOgly7Pk=&reserved=0>

e: mmillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us <mailto:mmillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us>

Woodinville City Hall, 17301 133rd Ave NE, Woodinville WA 98072



Please note that this email is considered public record and may be subject to public
disclosure.

From: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com <mailto:Cara.Connor@smwe.com> >

Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 9:10 AM

To: Mike Millman <MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us <mailto:MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us>
>

Subject: RE: Concert Invitation - the link!

Hi Mayor Millman,

First — thank you for reaching out on the King Country Transfer station. | understand they are
getting active again with a Sitting Advisory Group meeting on May 12th.

I’m happy to discuss but would also suggest conferring with Adam Acampora from
Woodinville Wine Country as he is also interested in the community response. | would love
to set something up with both of you to see how we can work together on this.

For the Chicago concert on September 3rd — do you already have tickets for this? I'm
showing it is sold out, but | think we have some options as these need to be purchased by
you. In the meantime, I've added you and Michelle to the invitation list and will send a
confirmation in the next few weeks.

Thank you,

Cara

From: Mike Millman <MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us
<mailto:MMillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us> >

Sent: Saturday, April 23, 2022 4:29 PM

To: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com <mailto:Cara.Connor@smwe.com> >



Subject: RE: Concert Invitation - the link!

Caution: This email is from an External source. Verify the sender before replying,
opening attachments, or clicking links. Use Report Phish if unsure.

Hi Cara

Thank you so much for reaching out to me. My wife and | love the concerts there and would
love to see Chicago Sept. 3rd?

| also wonder if we could talk about the proposed site of a transfer station near the Chateau?

I am interested in organizing community and business opposition to the process and
proposed sites by King County.

Thank You

Mike Millman

Mike Millman | Mayor | City of Woodinville <https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=https*3A*2F*2Furldefense.com*2Fv3*2F__http*3A*2Fwww.ci.woodinville.wa.us*2F_ *3B!



IEIBpoAITHQCVI5rQG-
RQ5uv2VraKXj21UyWeQSWrELQE2qCEICuzJuNODSel6RNUFeAiHricf-
PKOntxIN8O9FuUEhixVGVI4RUo*24&data=05*7C01*7CMMillman*40ci.woodinville.wa.us*7C4
88583596c424026850508da26d60314*7C57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2*7C0*7C0O*
7C637864997872729605*7CUnknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwWMDAILCJQIjoi
V2IuMzliLCJBTil6lk1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000*7C*7C*7C&sdata=uTW1ial ONANfQ
UQWc7gxh7B6MLTPbTFLIIguSZmg7A4*3D&reserved=0__;JSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSU
[JSUIJSUNEIBpoAITZWNS5-
AnlYJ7s_kcciOZ1YdkgcTeRmijfBshvIVI950RANYPMhvuFedalDjqihFOIOEZ8xId3FzThppzNST
A3ZS6BGCJA$&data=05I01IKatieH@ci.woodinville.wa.usl
4a3f83109a0447ea168708da285cffbbl57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2(010I
637866677167227126IUnknownl
TWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAILCJQIljoiV2luMzIiLCJBTil6lk1haWwiLCJXVCI6MnO
=13000Ill&sdata=tFO5AL8jPiOHOMxBlaYnp+J+uByOiLJyo+r1 UHPYJrM=&reserved=0>

e: mmillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us <mailto:mmillman@ci.woodinville.wa.us>

Woodinville City Hall, 17301 133rd Ave NE, Woodinville WA 98072

Please note that this email is considered public record and may be subject to public
disclosure.

From: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com <mailto:Cara.Connor@smwe.com> >
Sent: Friday, April 22, 2022 10:24 AM

To: Connor, Cara <Cara.Connor@smwe.com <mailto:Cara.Connor@smwe.com> >
Subject: Concert Invitation - the link!

Hi,

| left of the link to our concert schedule. Here you go!

https://www.ste-michelle.com/visit-us/summer-concerts/list <https://
gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/
gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=https*3A*2F*2Furldefense.com*2Fv3*2F__https*3A*2Fgcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.
com*2F*3Furl*3Dhttps*3A*2F*2Fwww.ste-michelle.com*2Fvisit-us*2Fsummer-
concerts*2Flist*26data*3D05*7C01*7CMMillman*40ci.woodinville.wa.us*7C59ef64a4018244
5bf06d08da2484eff5*7C57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2*7C0*7C0*7C637862450630
523761*7CUnknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAILCJQIjoiV2IluMzIiLCJBTIl6



Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000*7C*7C*7C*26sdata*3DG4*2B*2FU4SIBNbtEUVico*2B
*2Fa4se42Vh4bsCBrTvSFWTmBY*3D*26reserved*3D0__*3BJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJS
UIJSUIJSU!EIBpoAITHQCVI5rQG-
RQ5uv2VraKXj21UyWeQSWrELQE2qCEICuzJuNODSel6RNUFeAiHricf-
PK9ntxIN80O9FuEhixVOL62-
Xx*24&data=05*7C01*7CMMillman*40ci.woodinville.wa.us*7C488583596¢c424026850508da
26d60314*7C57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2*7C0*7C0*7C637864997872729605*7C
Unknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAILCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTil6lk1haWwilL
CJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000*7C*7C*7C&sdata=p1VX0ytSghénHtvUcYzotftXUendAngvhXYQd8
rZeJDk*3D&reserved=0__;JSUIJSUIJSUIJSogKiogKiUlKiogKiogKiogKiogKiogJSUgKiogKiUlJ
SUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUIJSUINEIBpoAITZWNS5-
AnlYJ7s_kcciOZ1YdkgcTeRmjfBshvIVI95ORANYPMhvuFedalDjqihFOIOEZ8xId3FzThppzNST
A3ZS0SEOQy$&data=05101IKatieH@ci.woodinville.wa.usl
4a3f83109a0447ea168708da285cffbbl57822f6e8e714dab8e0518ca644850d2I010I
637866677167227126IUnknownl
TWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAILCJQIjoiV2IuMzIiLCJBTil6lk1ThaWwiLCJXVCI6MnO
=13000Ill&sdata=z605€ejVdIRQUIGDKBNU2X6aqKl4gck6x0ylpyeN+Lic=&reserved=0>

Thank you,

Cara

Cara Connor | Community Relations Manager
Mobile 425 219 2171 | Office 425 415 3719

Email cara.connor@smwe.com <mailto:cara.connor@smwe.com> | smwe.com
Pronoun: She/her/hers



